the lease payments and has therefore revalued its lease liabilities and right-of-use assets using the Company’s

discount rate at the time of the lease and has excluded sales tax from the present value calculation and residual

value guarantees based on an expected value of the right-of-use assets. The Company has used an incremental

borrowing rate with a range of 6.88% to 9.75% and an average rate of 8.29% to calculate the present value of

the lease payments.  The change in measurement has resulted in changes to the right-of-use asset balances at

initial measurement, the lease liability balances at initial measurement and depreciation and interest amounts

over the fiscal periods being restated.

In addition to the re-measurement of the lease liabilities and right-of-use assets the Company determined that

the amortization expense related to the vehicle leases should be included as cost of sales and not as an operating

expense.

The following table summarizes the effect of the adjustment described above on the Company’s condensed

interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss:

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Cost of Sales (2,291,336) (192,041) (2,483,377)

Gross margin 254,577 (192,041) 62,536

Amortization 150,516 (150,516) -

Interest 16,972 (274) 16,698

Office and miscellaneous 559,591 12,848 572,439

Operating expenses 1,922,784 (137,942) 1,784,842

Net Loss (1,668,207) (54,099) (1,722,306)

ParcelPal Logistics Inc.

(Formerly ParcelPal Technology Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

23

For the three months ended June 30, 2020

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Cost of Sales (1,296,531) (99,178) (1,395,709)

Gross margin 149,055 (99,178) 49,877

Amortization 84,541 (84,541) -

Interest 9,478 1,478 10,956

Office and miscellaneous 236,372 6,402 242,774

Operating expenses 951,089 (76,661) 874,428

Net Loss (802,034) (22,517) (824,551)

The following table summarizes the effect of the adjustment described above on the Company’s statement of

cash flows:

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Loss for the year (1,668,207) (54,099) (1,722,306)

Amortization 150,516 41,525 192,041

Net cash flows used in operating activities (700,105) (12,574) (712,679)

Payment of lease obligation (189,608) 12,574 (177,034)

Net cash flows provided by financing

activities 625,167 12,574 637,741

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

 June 30, 2021

$

December 31, 2020

$

Accounts receivable 250,525 363,653

As at June 30, 2021, 97% (December 31, 2020 – 95%) of the Company’s accounts receivable are current, and

accordingly no provision for doubtful accounts, was made.

One customer accounted for 35% of accounts receivable at June 30, 2021 (2020 – 91% of accounts receivable)

and 94% (2020 – 97%) of total revenues during the six months ended June 30, 2021.

ParcelPal Logistics Inc.

(Formerly ParcelPal Technology Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements